

HR0719 LRB098 15272 GRL 50292 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 of Illinois WHEREAS, The members the House of Representatives are saddened to learn of the death of United 3 4 States Army veteran John M. Reboletti of Elmurst, who passed 5 away on November 12, 2013; and 6 WHEREAS, John Reboletti was born to the late Rose and 7 Michael Reboletti; he was the dear brother of Anthony (Ann), 8 Ronald (Barbara), and the late Robert (Henrietta) and Michael 9 (Patricia) Reboletti; and 10 WHEREAS, John Reboletti was the beloved husband and loving caretaker of the late Janice and the loving father of Illinois 11 12 State Representative Dennis M. (Michelle) and Tracy M. 13 Reboletti; and 14 WHEREAS, John Reboletti will be dearly missed by his 15 family, including the grandchildren he was so proud of, Zachary 16 Reboletti and Dionna Shedrick, and his many beloved nieces and 17 nephews; and 18 WHEREAS, John Reboletti served his community by serving in the United States Army during the Cuban Missile Crisis; he also 19 20 served as a union printer and as a Republican Precinct 21 Committeeman; therefore, be it

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 2 NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 3 we mourn, along with his family, his friends, and the members
- 4 of a grateful nation, the passing of United States Army veteran
- 5 John M. Reboletti; and be it further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the family of John Reboletti as a symbol of our
- 8 sympathy and respect.